

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-2112 (JDB)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: November 21, 2018

William B. Schultz (D.C. Bar. No. 218990)
Margaret M. Dotzel (D.C. Bar. No. 425431)
Adam B. Abelson (D.C. Bar No. 1011291)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-778-1800
Fax: 202-822-8136
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
aabelson@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. THE HOSPITAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE
DEFENDANTS’ ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNREASONABLE DELAY..... 3

A. The Delay Has Injured the Hospital Plaintiffs and the Association
Plaintiffs’ Members. 3

B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Would Be Redressed By A Judgment In Their Favor. 10

II. THE ASSOCIATION PLAINTIFFS ALSO HAVE STANDING..... 13

III. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER AN ORDER DIRECTING DEFENDANTS
TO MAKE THE 340B RULE EFFECTIVE BY JANUARY 1, 2019 AND TO
POST CEILING PRICES BY APRIL 1, 2019. 14

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Chao,
889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12

**American Rivers v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,
895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2018) 9

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... *passim*

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 3, 4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Enviro. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 2, 10, 12, 13

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10, 12

**Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 9, 11, 12

National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Public Citizen v. Dept. of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 3

Public Citizen v. F.T.C.,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 3, 4, 7

**Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.*,
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) 8

Sargeant v. Dixon,
130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 3, 7, 8

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
454 U.S. 151 (1981)..... 9

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681e..... 8

42 U.S.C § 256b..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396r-8 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Examining HRSA’s Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the
H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 115th Cong.,
2017 WL 3104702 (Jul. 18, 2017)..... 15

REGULATIONS

82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (January 5, 2017)..... 1, 14

83 Fed. Reg. 55,135 (Nov. 2, 2018)..... 14
